

No. 16994

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C. H. ELLE CONSTRUCTION CO., a corporation, and
ST. PAUL-MERCURY INDEMNITY CO., a corporation,
Appellants,

vs.

WESTERN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY,
a corporation,
Appellee.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Idaho, Eastern Division

O. R. BAUM

BEN PETERSON

RUBY Y. BROWN

Residence: Pocatello, Idaho

Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

NOV 14 1960

PAUL H. SCHMID, CLERK

No. 16994

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C. H. ELLE CONSTRUCTION CO., a corporation, and
ST. PAUL-MERCURY INDEMNITY CO., a corporation,
Appellants,

vs.

WESTERN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY,
a corporation,
Appellee.

Brief of Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Idaho, Eastern Division

O. R. BAUM

BEN PETERSON

RUBY Y. BROWN

Residence: Pocatello, Idaho

Attorneys for Appellee

SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
I. Statement of the Case	1-8
II. Summary	8-11
III. Argument and Authorities	11-52
1. The use of the Chevrolet truck insured by Appellee was without the permission of the named insured	11-36
Under the pertinent Idaho Statute an SR-21 form does not constitute an admission against interest	36-39
It is a recognized principle of law that the relationship of husband and wife does not, of itself, give rise to agency	39-42
2. The findings of the trial court, being supported by competent and sufficient evidence should not be over-ruled	42-45
3. By reason of the restrictive use of the vehicle provided for in the policy written by appellee coverage could not extend to the use of the vehicle in the business of C. H. Elle Construction Company	45-50

4. The policy issued by Appellant provided that should other insurance exist covering a loss under any other policy or policies that the liability extended by this policy would only be extended for the excess over and above such other insurance	51
Conclusion	51-52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

	PAGE
American Employers Ins. Co. v. Cornell, 73 N.E.2d 70	31-32
Behringer v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 82 N.W.2d 915	36
Brochu v. Taylor, 269 N.W. 711 (Wis. 1936)	19-20
Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co. v. Daniel, 104 F.2d 477	47
Holthe v. Iskovitz, 197 P.2d 999 (Wash. 1948)	12
Knapp v. U. S., C.C.A. 7th, 1940, 110 F.2d 420	43-44
Lassiter v. Guy F. Atkinson Co., C.A.9th, 1949; 176 F.2d 984	43
Laughnan v. Griffiths, 73 N.W.2d 587	36

McKee v. Garrison, 221 P.2d 514 (Wash. 1950)	15
Mason and Dixon Lines v. Harry S. Martin, 222 F.2d 328, 4th Cir.	20-23
Nee v. Linwood Securities Co., C.A.8th, 1949, 174 F.2d 434	43
Royal Indemnity Co. v. American Casualty Co., 159 N.Y.S.2d 45, 47 (1956)	15
Skut v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co., 114 A.2d 681 (Conn. 1955)	25
Snyder v. National Union Indemnity Co., 65 F.2d 884	49
Tucker v. Dr. P. Phillips Co., C.C.A. 5th, 1945; 148 F.2d 904	43
U. S. v. U. S. Gypsum Co., App.D.C. 1948; 68 S.Ct. 525, 333 U. S. 364; 92 L.Ed. 746.....	43
United Service Automobile Association v. Russo, 241 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1957)	16-18
Varble v. Stanley, 306 S.W.2d (Mo. App. 1957)	27
Wigington v. Ocean Accident and Gurantee Corporation, 1930, 231 N.W. 770, 120 Neb. 162	34

TEXTS

	PAGE
Appleman. Insurance Law and Practice, Section 4365 of Volume 7	34-35-36
Automobile Insurance, 5-A Am. Jur. 92, Section 94.....	32
Husband and Wife, 26 Am. Jur. 235, Section 236.....	41-42

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52 (a)	42, 44
---	--------

STATUTES

Idaho Code, Sec. 49-1401	24
Idaho Code, Sec. 49-1511	38

No. 16994
